

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

GRAND PORTAGE BAND OF
LAKE SUPERIOR CHIPPEWA
and FOND DU LAC BAND OF
LAKE SUPERIOR CHIPPEWA,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY and
MICHAEL REGAN, Administrator
United States Environmental
Protection Agency,

Defendants,

And

MINNESOTA POLLUTION
CONTROL AGENCY, COALITION
OF GREATER MINNESOTA
CITIES, RANGE ASSOCIATION
OF MUNICIPALITIES AND
SCHOOLS, MINNESOTA
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE,
CLEVELAND-CLIFFS, INC, and
UNITED STATES STEEL CORP.

Intervenor Defendants.

| Case No: 0:22-cv-01783-JRT-LIB
|
| **DEFENDANTS'**
| **MEMORANDUM IN**
| **OPPOSITION TO**
| **PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR**
| **SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND**
| **IN SUPPORT OF**
| **DEFENDANTS' CROSS-**
| **MOTION FOR SUMMARY**
| **JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND.....	6
A. The Clean Water Act and Water Quality Standards	6
1. Designated uses.	9
2. Water Quality Criteria	9
3. EPA Review of Water Quality Standards	11
B. Minnesota Water Quality Standards.....	12
1. Industrial Consumption Use (Class 3).	14
2. Irrigated Agriculture Use (Class 4A).....	18
a. General Criteria	18
b. Wild Rice	21
3. Aquatic Life Use (Class 2).....	21
C. Procedural Background	23
Standard of Review	24
Argument	26
I. State Water Quality Criteria Must Be Based on a Sound Scientific Rationale.....	28

II. EPA’s Approval of Minnesota’s Criteria for Protecting the Industrial Consumption Use Was Reasonable and Fully Consistent with EPA’s Regulations Requiring that Water Quality Criteria Are Scientifically Sound and Protect the Designated Use..... 33

III. EPA’s Approval of Minnesota’s Criteria for Protecting the Irrigated Agriculture Use Was Reasonable and Fully Consistent with EPA’s Regulations Requiring that Water Quality Criteria Are Scientifically Sound and Protect the Designated Use..... 36

IV. EPA Reasonably Determined that Minnesota’s Revised Water Quality Standards Will Protect the Most Sensitive Uses. 41

 A. Aquatic Life Uses are Protected..... 44

 B. Wild Rice Is Protected. 51

V. EPA Reasonably Determined that Minnesota’s Revised Water Quality Standards Will Protect Downstream Uses..... 54

VI. EPA’s Approval Appropriately Addressed the Bands’ Asserted Tribal Reserved Rights..... 56

VII. The Bands’ Characterization of the State’s Translators Is Not Relevant to this Approval Action Because They Were Not Adopted to Protect Aquatic Life and Wild Rice. 59

VIII. The Bands’ Characterization of Minnesota’s Implementation of Water Quality Standards is Irrelevant to this Approval Action. 59

CONCLUSION 62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	7
<i>Cent. S. D. Co-op Grazing Dist. v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 266 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2001).....	38
<i>Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 16 F.3d 1395 (4th Cir. 1993).....	27, 42
<i>El Dorado Chem. Co. v. EPA</i> , 763 F.3d 950 (8th Cir. 2014).....	25, 26, 42
<i>Env’t Info. Ctr. v. Thomas</i> , 902 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2018).....	60
<i>Fla. Wildlife Fed’n, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 853 F. Supp. 2d 1138 (N.D. Fla. 2012).....	41
<i>Friends of the Norbeck v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 661 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>In re Operation of the Mo. River Sys. Litig.</i> , 421 F.3d 618 (8th Cir. 2005).....	26, 28
<i>Minn. Ctr. for Env’t Advoc. v. Forest Serv.</i> , 914 F. Supp. 2d 957 (D. Minn. 2012)	25, 26
<i>Mississippi Comm’n. on Natural Resources v. Costle</i> , 625 F.2d 1269 (5th Cir. 1980).....	32
<i>Mo. Coal. for Env’t Found. v. Wheeler</i> , No. 2:19-cv-04215-NKL, 2021 WL 2211446 (W.D. Mo. June 1, 2021)	35, 42, 43, 47, 61
<i>Mo. Limestone Producers Ass’n, Inc. v. Browner</i> , 165 F.3d 619 (8th Cir. 1999).....	25

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 25

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. McCarthy,
816 F.3d 989 (8th Cir. 2016)..... 26, 27, 28, 34

Nebraska v. EPA,
812 F.3d 662 (8th Cir. 2016)..... 25

Nw. Env’t Advocs. v. EPA,
855 F. Supp. 2d 1199 (D. Or. 2012)..... 31

Sanitary Bd. of City of Charleston v. Wheeler,
918 F.3d 324 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 27, 28

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706 24

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) 7

33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(A)..... 8

33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(C)..... 8

33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)..... 7, 32

33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(1) 50

33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2) 28, 29

33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2)(A) 7, 9, 60

33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2)(B) 29

33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2)(C) 60

33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(3) 29

33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)..... 8, 53

33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(4)(B)..... 7, 29

33 U.S.C. § 1314(a) 10

33 U.S.C. § 1342..... 8

33 U.S.C. § 1377(e) 7, 9

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 122.2..... 55

40 C.F.R. § 122.4(d) 55

40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d) 8

40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)..... 10, 50, 55

40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(vi) 50

40 C.F.R. Part 131 7

40 C.F.R. § 131.2..... 7

40 C.F.R. § 131.3(b) 9, 29

40 C.F.R. § 131.5..... 12, 27, 32, 60

40 C.F.R. § 131.5(a)(1)-(8) 7

40 C.F.R. § 131.5(a)(1) 12, 33

40 C.F.R. § 131.5(a)(2) 12, 33

40 C.F.R. § 131.5(a)(3) 12

40 C.F.R. § 131.5(a)(4) 12, 33

40 C.F.R. § 131.5(a)(5) 12

40 C.F.R. § 131.5(a)(6) 12

40 C.F.R. § 131.5(a)(7) 12

40 C.F.R. § 131.5(a)(8) 12

40 C.F.R. § 131.6..... 7

40 C.F.R. § 131.8..... 7, 9

40 C.F.R. § 131.10(a) 9

40 C.F.R. § 131.10(b) 11, 54, 55

40 C.F.R. § 131.11..... 30, 32

40 C.F.R. § 131.11(a) 30, 41, 42

40 C.F.R. § 131.11(a)(1) 10, 29, 31, 41, 42

40 C.F.R. § 131.11(b) 30

40 C.F.R. § 131.11(b)(1) 10

40 C.F.R. § 131.11(b)(2) 10, 29, 42

40 C.F.R. § 131.20..... 50

40 C.F.R. § 131.21(d) 8

Minn. R. 7050.0140 (2017) 13, 18, 41, 58

Minn. R. 7050.0140 Subp. 3 (2017)..... 13, 22

Minn. R. 7050.0140 Subp. 4 (2017)..... 14

Minn. R. 7050.0155 (2017) 54, 55

Minn. R. 7050.0221-0225 (2017, 2021) 13

Minn. R. 7050.0222 (2021) 22, 45, 48

Minn. R. 7050.0222, Subp. 2 (2021)..... 22, 50

Minn. R. 7050.0222, Subp. 2a (2021)..... 49

Minn. R. 7050.0222, Subp. 3 (2021)..... 22, 50

Minn. R. 7050.0222, Subp. 2d (2021)..... 22

Minn. R. 7050.0222, Subp. 3d (2021).....	22
Minn. R. 7050.0222, Subp. 4d (2021).....	22
Minn. R. 7050.0222, Subp. 7(A) (2021).....	22, 50
Minn. R. 7050.0223 Subp. 2 (2021).....	16
Minn. R. 7050.0224 (2021)	13, 18, 21, 51
Minn. R. 7050.0224 Subp. 2 (2021).....	13, 19
Minn. R. 7050.0415 (2021)	15, 23
Minn. R. 7050.0470 (2021)	15, 21, 23
Other Authorities	
87 Fed. Reg. 74361 (Dec. 5, 2022)	58

Defendants United States Environmental Protection Agency (“EPA”) and its Administrator Michael Regan respond in opposition to the motion for summary judgment filed by Plaintiffs Grand Portage Band of Lake Superior Chippewa and Fond du Lac Band of Lake Superior Chippewa (“Bands”), Doc. Nos. 88, 90. This memorandum also supports EPA’s cross-motion for summary judgment, Doc. No. 99.
